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USER MANUAL

GCOUPE CARREAUX PRO

MODE D’EMPLOI
Cortador de losetas profesional

Manual del usuario
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* * *
LIMITED

A\ WARNING!| ALWAYS USE SAFETY GLASSES. Everyday eyeglasses only have impact-resistant
lenses — they are not safety glasses.

| A\ AVERTISSEMENT! |TOUJOURS PORTER DES LUNETTES DE SECURITE. Les lunettes normales,
sans verres anti-choc — elles ne sont pas protectrices.

A\ iADVERTENCIA! [USE SIEMPRE GAFAS DE SEGURIDAD. Las gafas de uso diario solamente
tienen lentes resistentes a los impactos. NO son gafas de seguridad.
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SLIDE ASSEMBLY

Loosen knob when taking out of the box to move
chassis. When finished for the day tighten to prevent
chassis for sliding during transportation.

MAINTENANCE

Scoring Wheel- 7/8" Titanium coated included and
can be replaced by using a Phillips screw driver. Keep
the rail clean and free of dust and buildup of debris.
Always wipe the rail of dust and debris. This will
prevent debris from going into the slide assembly.
This will optimize the tool for long-term use.

FENCE STORAGE AND
FENCE INSTALL

Fence can be removed from side storage by turning
the knob below.




Fence can now be extended out for use. Slide fence
back inside and tighten with knob to store.

FENCE ANGLES AND
LOCKING POSITIONS

Base and rip fence have built in fixed cutting angle
stops that ball bearing rests in for proper cutting 15°,
30°, and 45° angles.

The top of the rip fence has clear markings for proper
setting for the required cut.
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~ PULL KNOB OUT
TOADJUSTTO |
REQUIRED ANGLE

FENCE ANGLES AND LOCKING
POSITIONS

Slide the sliding angle guide to be tight over the tile.
This will ensure the required angle for the cut.




FENCE SLIDING RIP GUIDE

Loosen knob to adjust position left or right of the sliding
fence. Tighten knob for the required position.

REPETITIVE CUTS

The Flip up angle guide is a quick adjustment for
multiple width cuts at one time without having to make
additional adjustments.

PRECISION WITH CONVERSIONS -
IMPERIAL / METRIC

Imperial measurements on the lower portion and Metric
on top portion with indicator point.
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SIDE SUPPORT ARMS

Push up and swing out side support arms for stability
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CUTTING WHEEL

To replace cutting wheel, use a Phillips head
screwdriver to loosen and remove bolt and
replace wheel.

*The only part routinely needing
replacement is the carbide scoring wheel
(21131). All other parts are also available.




PARTS LISTS

10310 KATANA SINGLE RAIL TILE CUTTER

(]
10310-14B 10310-14 ’
10310-14A p—

10303 1031012

L —

10310-1

10310-4

10310-2
STK#  DESCRIPTION STK#  DESCRIPTION STK#  DESCRIPTION
10310-1 Base 10310-7 Threaded Thumb Screw 10310-13  Pad Only For 10310-12
10310-2 Spring Base Plates 10310-8 Miter Angle 10310-14  Slide Assembly
10310-3 Foam Supports 10310-9 Support Arms 10310-14A  Chassis Side Bearing(8)
10310-4 Rail w/ Ring Stopper 10310-10  Handle 10310-14B  Chassis Vertical Bearing(2)
10310-5 End Cap Bracket 10310-11  Handle Bearing(2) 10310-14C  Chassis Wide Bearing
10310-6 Rip Fence 10310-12  Breaker Bar 21131 Cutting Wheel




10410 KATANA SINGLE RAIL TILE CUTTER

10310-14 S
621131

o T2

10310-13 10310-12

10410-4

STK#  DESCRIPTION STK#  DESCRIPTION STK#  DESCRIPTION
10410-1 Base 10310-7 Threaded Thumb Screw 10310-13  Pad Only For 10310-12
10310-2 Spring Base Plates 10310-8 Miter Angle 10310-14  Slide Assembly

10410-3 Rear Spring Plates 10310-9 Support Arms 10310-14A  Chassis Side Bearing(8)
10410-4 Rail w/ Ring Stopper 10310-10  Handle 10310-14B  Chassis Vertical Bearing(2)
10310-5 End Cap Bracket 10310-11  Handle Bearing(2) 10310-14C  Chassis Wide Bearing
10310-6 Rip Fence 10310-12  Breaker Bar 21131 Cutting Wheel

The Manufacturer’s Limited Warranty ensures the product is free from defects in materials

and workmanship for a period of 3-years from the date of purchase. This warranty does not

cover accidental damages, unreasonable or improper use, normal wear and tear, loss of use, or
consequential damages. Product registration, included with the product packaging, must completed
within 30 days of purchase for eligibility. This warranty covers refund or replacement due to a defect
in materials or workmanship for a term of the warranty.
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MONTAGE COULISSANT

Desserrer le bouton lors de I’extraction du boitier pour
déplacer le chassis. Une fois le travail terminé, serrer le
dispositif pour éviter que le chassis ne glisse pendant
le transport.

ENTRETIEN

La molette de découpe a revétement en titane 7/8 po
fournie peut étre remplacée a I'aide d’un tournevis
Phillips. S’assurer que le rail reste propre et exempt
de poussiere et débris. Toujours essuyer le rail pour
éliminer la poussiére et les débris. Cette opération
permet d’éviter que les débris ne pénetrent dans
I'assemblage coulissant. et d’optimiser I'outil pour
une utilisation a long terme.

STOCKAGE ET INSTALLATION
DU GUIDE

Le guide peut étre 6té du rangement latéral en
tournant le bouton vers le bas.




Le guide peut étre déployé pour étre utilisé. Glisser le
guide vers I'intérieur et le serrer avec le bouton pour
le ranger.

ANGLES DU GUIDE ET
VERROUILLAGE DES POSITIONS

La base et le guide longitudinal sont dotés de butées
d’angle de coupe fixes intégrées sur roulement a billes,
pour une coupe correcte a 15°, 30° et 45°.

La partie supérieure du guide longitudinal présente
des reperes clairs pour régler correctement la
coupe souhaitée.

S i
~ TIREZ LE BOUTON

. POUR REGLER ]
—— L’ANGLE REQUIS

ANGLES DU GUIDE ET
VERROUILLAGE DES POSITIONS

Faire glisser le guide d’angle coulissant pour le serrer
sur le carreau. Cela permet de définir I'angle requis
pour la coupe.




GUIDE LONGITUDINAL COULISSANT

Desserrer le bouton pour régler la position a gauche ou a
droite du guide coulissant. Serrer le bouton pour définir
la position souhaitée.

COUPES REPETITIVES

Le guide d’angle relevable permet un réglage rapide
pour des coupes de largeurs multiples en une seule
fois, sans ajustements supplémentaires.

PRECISION DES CONVERSIONS -
IMPERIALES / METRIQUES

Les mesures impériales sur la partie inférieure, et
métriques sur la partie supérieure avec I'indicateur.
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BRAS DE SUPPORT LATERAL

Pousser les bras de support latéral vers le haut et les
faire pivoter pour plus de stabilité
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MOLETTE DE DECOUPE

Pour remplacer la molette de découpe, utiliser
un tournevis cruciforme Phillips, oter le boulon et
remplacer la molette.

*La molette de découpe en carbure est
la seule piéce qui doit étre remplacé
régulierement (21131). Toutes les autres
piéces sont également disponibles.
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LISTE DES PIECES

10310 COUPE CARREAUX PRO

®
- 1031014
10310-14B 405554 po
10303 1031012

10310-4

L —

10310-2 ] 10310-1

N° PIECE DESCRIPTION N° PIECE DESCRIPTION

10310-1 Base 10310-10  Poignée

10310-2 Plaques de base sur ressort 10310-11  Roulement de poignée(2)

10310-3 Supports en mousse 10310-12  Barre de rupture

10310-4 Rail avec butoir d’anneau 10310-13  Coussinet uniquement pour 10310-12
10310-5 Support d’extrémité 10310-14  Montage coulissant

10310-6 Guide longitudinal 10310-14A  Roulement latéral du chassis(8)
10310-7 Vis moletée filetée 10310-14B  Roulement vertical du chassis(2)
10310-8  Angle d’onglet 10310-14C  Roulement large du chassis

10310-9 Bras de support 21131 Molette de découpe




10410 COUPE CARREAUX PRO

. @ 3
10310148 40310-14p 10310-14

621131

oy
1031043~/ 1031012

10410-4

10410-1

N° PIECE DESCRIPTION N° PIECE DESCRIPTION

10410-1 Base 10310-10  Poignée

10310-2 Plagues de base sur ressort 10310-11  Roulement de poignée(2)

10410-3 Plaques de ressort arriére 10310-12  Barre de rupture

10410-4 Rail avec butoir d’anneau 10310-13  Coussinet uniquement pour 10310-12
10310-5 Support d’extrémité 10310-14  Montage coulissant

10310-6 Guide longitudinal 10310-14A  Roulement latéral du chassis(8)
10310-7 Vis moletée filetée 10310-14B  Roulement vertical du chassis(2)
10310-8  Angle d’onglet 10310-14C  Roulement large du chassis

10310-9 Bras de support 21131 Molette de découpe

La garantie limitée du fabricant assure que le produit est exempt de toute défectuosité de matériel
m et de fabrication pendant une période de 3 ans a compter de la date d’achat. Cette garantie ne
L couvre pas les dommages accidentels, I'utilisation déraisonnable ou incorrecte, I'usure normale,
(ML= 1a perte d’usage ou des dommages indirects. L'enregistrement du produit, joint & son emballage,
doit étre effectué dans les 30 jours suivant I'achat pour y étre admissible. Cette garantie couvre le
remboursement ou le remplacement en raison d’un défaut de matériaux ou de fabrication pour la
durée de la garantie.
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MONTAJE DESLIZANTE

Afloje la perilla al sacar del empaque para mo-ver el
chasis. Al finalizar el dia, apriete la peri-lla para evitar
que el chasis se deslice al mo-mento de transportar.

MANTENIMIENTO

Se incluye un disco de marcado de 7/8” (2.22 cm)
recubierto de titanio que puede re-emplazarse con

un destornillador Phillips. Mantenga el carril limpio,

sin acumulacion de desechos y polvo. Quite siempre

el polvo y los desechos del carril. Esto evitara que los
desechos entren en el montaje deslizante y hara que la
herramienta funcione de manera 6ptima a largo plazo.

ALMACENAMIENTO E
INSTALACION DEL TOPE

Gire la perilla de abajo para retirar el tope del
almacenamiento lateral.




Ahora se puede extender el tope para su uso.
Deslice el tope de vuelta hacia adentro y aprie-te
la perilla para almacenarlo.

ANGULOS Y POSICIONES DE
BLOQUEO DEL TOPE

La base y el tope de corte tienen paradas de angulo
de corte fijas integradas donde el ro-damiento de
bolas se apoya para realizar cor-tes precisos en
angulos de 15°, 30° y 45°.

La parte superior del tope de corte tiene mar-cas
claras para ajustar correctamente el corte requerido.

__ TIRE DE LA PERILLA HACIA AFUERA PARA
-~ AJUSTARLA AL ANGULO REQUERIDO

ANGULOS Y POSICIONES DE
BLOQUEO DEL TOPE

Deslice la guia de angulo deslizante para que quede
ajustada sobre la loseta. Esto asegurara el angulo
requerido para el corte.




GUIA DE CORTE DESLIZANTE
DEL TOPE

Afloje la perilla para ajustar la posicion del to-pe
deslizante hacia la izquierda o derecha. Apriete la
perilla para fijar la posicion requeri-da.

CORTES REPETITIVOS

La guia de angulo plegable es un ajuste rapido para
realizar cortes de varios anchos al mismo tiempo, sin
necesidad de hacer ajustes adicio-nales.

PRECISION CON
CONVERSIONES: SISTEMA
IMPE-RIAL/SISTEMA METRICO

Con medidas en sistema imperial en la parte
inferior, medidas en sistema métrico en la par-te
superior y un punto indicador.
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BRAZO0S DE SOPORTE LATERALES

Empuje hacia arriba y hacia afuera los brazos de
soporte laterales para obtener mayor esta-bilidad.
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DISCO DE CORTE

Para reemplazar el disco de corte, utilice un
destornillador Phillips para desajustar y quitar el
perno y reemplazar el disco.

** La (inica pieza que debe reemplazarse perio-
dicamente es el disco de marcado de carburo (21131).
Todos las otras piezas también estan disponibles.
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LISTAS DE PIEZAS

10310 CORTADOR DE LOSETAS PROFESIONAL

®@
10310148 49319:14A

1031014 &
621131

o

1031043~ 1031012

10310-4

10310-2 1
NRO.DEPIEZA DESCRIPCION NRO. DEPIEZA DESCRIPCION
10310-1 Base 10310-10 Manija
10310-2 Placas de resorte de la base 10310-11 Rodamiento de bolas de manija (2)
10310-3 Soportes de goma 10310-12 Barra rompedora
10310-4 Carril con anillo de freno 10310-13 Almohadilla solo para 10310-12
10310-5 Tapa de extremo 10310-14 Montaje deslizante
10310-6 Tope de corte 10310-14A Rodamiento de bolas lateral del chasis (8)
10310-7 Tornillo de ajuste roscado 10310-14B Rodamiento de bolas vertical del chasis (2)
10310-8 Angulo de inglete 10310-14C Rodamiento de bolas ancho del chasis
10310-9 Brazos de soporte 21131 Disco de corte




10410 CORTADOR DE LOSETAS PROFESIONAL

. @ 3
10310148 40310-14p 10310-14

621131

oy
1031043~/ 1031012

10410-4

10410-1

NRO. DEPIEZA DESCRIPCION NRO. DEPIEZA DESCRIPCION

10410-1 Base 10310-10 Manija

10310-2 Placas de resorte de la base 10310-11 Rodamiento de bolas de manija (2)
10410-3 Placas de resorte de la parte trasera 10310-12 Barra rompedora

10410-4 Carril con anillo de freno 10310-13 Almohadilla solo para 10310-12

10310-5 Tapa de extremo 10310-14 Montaje deslizante

10310-6 Tope de corte 10310-14A Rodamiento de bolas lateral del chasis (8)
10310-7 Tornillo de ajuste roscado 10310-14B Rodamiento de bolas vertical del chasis (2)
10310-8 Angulo de inglete 10310-14C Rodamiento de bolas ancho del chasis
10310-9 Brazos de soporte 21131 Disco de corte

La Garantia limitada del fabricante garantiza que el producto estara libre de defectos en cuanto

a materiales y mano de obra por un periodo de tres (3) afios a partir de la fecha de compra. Esta
garantia no cubre dafios accidentales, uso inadecuado o no razonable, desgaste y rotura normales,
pérdida de uso o dafios consecuentes. El registro del producto, incluido en el empaque, debe
completarse dentro de los 30 dias a partir de la compra para ser elegible. Esta garantia cubre el
reembolso o reemplazo debido a defectos en cuanto a materiales y mano de obra durante el periodo
de la garantia.

* * *
GARANTIA

3ANO
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